Adjust. 1 – Restructure
Prior to the Restructure on 27 September 2018, the principal activity of CAG was the management of various
property development activities. Accordingly, the income earned and certain expenses incurred by CAG prior to that
date in respect of those activities had no direct association with the ongoing activities of Cronos Australia. As CAG
ceased these earlier activities completely as from the date of the Restructure, all associated income and expenditure
amounts have been removed in the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements.

Table 4 sets out the reconciliation of Historical Income Statements of each Cronos Australia Group entity that was
incorporated on or before 30 June 2018 to the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for FY2018.

table 4:  reconciliation of the Historical Income statements to the Pro Forma Historical Income statements for FY2018

Historical Adjust. 1 Pro forma

cAG
$’000

cAo
$’000

cAM&D
$’000

total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Management fee income  448  –  –  448 (448)  –

total income  448  –  –  448 (448)  –

Accounting, tax and audit fees (26) (41) (2) (69)  – (69)

Administration expenses (45) (11) (2) (58)  4 (54)

Licensing, legal and
regulatory costs (23) (308)  – (331)  10 (321)

Personnel expenses (157) (7)  – (164)  – (164)

Site establishment expenses  – (35)  – (35)  – (35)

Travel and accommodation (5)  –  – (5)  – (5)

Profit/(loss) before tax  192 (402) (4) (214) (434) (648)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (42)  –  – (42)  42  –

Profit/(loss) for the period  150 (402) (4) (256) (392) (648)

Refer to the footnote to Table 3 for an explanation of the pro forma Adjust. 1.

CRONOS AuSTRALIA LIMITED / PROSPECTuS 79

04. FINANCIAL INFORMATION cont.

Table 5 sets out the reconciliation of Historical Income Statement of CAL to the Pro Forma Historical Income Statement
for FY2019.

table 5:  reconciliation of the Historical Income statement to the Pro Forma Historical Income statement for FY2019

Historical Pro forma

cAL
$'000 $'000

Gain on recognition of licences  57  57

Interest received  1  1

total income  58  58

Accounting, tax and audit fees (319) (319)

Administration expenses (305) (305)

[…]

Profit/(loss) before tax (2,958) (2,958)

Income tax (expense)/benefit  44  44

Profit/(loss) for the period (2,914) (2,914)

There are no adjustments required between the Historical Income Statement and the Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement for FY2019.

The accounting consequences of the restructuring activities described in Section 9.3 resulted in the recognition of the
fair value of the assets that Cronos Group Inc. provided in CAO to CAG in exchange for shares in CAG. This resulted
in the recognition of the fair value of the licences held by CAO ($200,000), of which $57,205 has been recognised
as a gain within the respective Pro Forma Historical Income Statement.

80

¢	4.6  RECONCILIATION OF HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
TO PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET

Table 6 sets out the Historical Balance Sheet of Cronos Australia and its controlled entities as at 30 June 2019 and
the pro forma adjustments that have been made to derive the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at that date.

table 6: reconciliation of the Historical Balance sheet to the Pro Forma Historical Balance sheet as at 30 June 2019

Historical Adjust. 3 Pro forma

cAL
$'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  160  17,447  17,607

Trade and other receivables  39  –  39

Other assets  1,374 (1,331)  43

total current assets  1,573  16,116  17,689

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  76  –  76

Intangible assets  200  –  200

total non-current assets  276  –  276

total assets  1,849  16,116  17,965

LIABILItIes

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,436 (894)  1,542

Interest-bearing liabilities  514  –  514

Chattel mortgage liabilities  18  –  18

Provisions  3  –  3

total current liabilities  2,971 (894) 2,077

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities  1,606  –  1,606

Chattel mortgage liabilities  64  –  64

total non-current liabilities  1,670  –  1,670

total liabilities  4,641 (894)  3,747

Net assets/(liabilities) (2,792)  17,010  14,218

sHAreHoLDers' eQuItY

Share capital  55  16,660  16,715

Share-based payments reserve  –  350  350

Accumulated losses (2,847)  – (2,847)

total shareholders' equity/(deficit) (2,792)  17,010  14,218

The Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2019 has been prepared on a going concern basis notwithstanding the
existence of net asset and net current asset deficiencies as at that date. Refer Section 4.3 for further details.

CRONOS AuSTRALIA LIMITED / PROSPECTuS 81

04. FINANCIAL INFORMATION cont.

Adjust. 3 – Offer Capital Raising
The Offer is expected to raise $20,000,000 through the offer of 40,000,000 New Shares at an Offer Price of $0.50 per
New Share. Transaction costs associated with the Offer totalling approximately $3,340,000 relate to the issue of New
Shares in Cronos Australia and have been accounted for as a reduction to the proceeds raised through equity. Of this

[…]

Proceeds from borrowings  73  20  93 (73) (20)  –

Total cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities  53  20  73 (73)  –  –

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents (6)  1 (5) (79)  – (84)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the period  10  –  10  –  –  10

cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period  4  1  5 (79)  – (74)

Adjust. 2 – Combination of Cronos Australia
Certain intercompany transactions and balances between Cronos Australia Group entities have been eliminated
as if the Restructure had occurred on or before 1 July 2016.

Refer to the footnote to Table 3 for an explanation of the pro forma Adjust. 1.

84

Table 10 sets out the reconciliation of Historical Cash Flows for each Cronos Australia Group entity that was
incorporated on or before 30 June 2018 to the Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for FY2018.

table 10: reconciliation of the Historical cash Flows to the Pro Forma Historical cash Flows for FY2018

Historical
Adjust.

1
Adjust.

2
Pro

forma

cAG
$’000

cAo
$’000

cAM&D
$’000

total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities

Receipts from customers  492  –  –  492 (492)  –  –

Payments made to suppliers and
employers (237) (115)  – (352)  21  – (331)

total cash flows from/(used in)
operating activities  255 (115)  –  140 (471)  – (331)

Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities

Purchases of plant and equipment (106)  –  – (106)  –  – (106)

Repayment of borrowings (193) (1)  – (194)  75  119  –

Proceeds from borrowings  –  119  –  119  – (119)  –

total cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities (299)  118  – (181)  75  – (106)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net movement in chattel mortgages  99  –  –  99  –  –  99

total cash flows from financing
activities  99  –  –  99  –  –  99

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents  55  3  –  58 (396)  – (338)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period  4  –  –  4 (79)  – (75)

cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period  59  3  –  62 (475)  – (413)

Refer to the footnote to Table 3 for an explanation of the pro forma Adjust. 1 and to the footnote to Table 9 for an
explanation of the pro forma Adjust. 2.

CRONOS AuSTRALIA LIMITED / PROSPECTuS 85

04. FINANCIAL INFORMATION cont.

Table 11 sets out the reconciliation of Historical Cash Flows of CAL to the Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for FY2019.

table 11: reconciliation of the Historical cash Flows to the Pro Forma Historical cash Flows for FY2019

Historical Adjust. 1 Adjust. 3 Pro forma

cAL
$'000 $’000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows used in operating activities

Receipts from customers  –  –  –  –